
 
 
 
 

10/08/25 Final 

AGENDA 
 

WAUKEGAN PORT DISTRICT 
Board Meeting of 15 October 2025 4:00 p.m. 

Waukegan National Airport 
Administration Office/SRE Bldg. 

2601 Plane Rest Drive 
Waukegan IL 60087 

 
Call to Order 

Roll Call 

Pledge of Allegiance    

Announcement of Remote Participants 

Approval of Remote Participation/Voting  

Chairman Remarks  

General Counsel Report 

Public Comment – (3 minutes per person) 

Committee Reports 
• Airport – Tom Evers, Ben Veal and Bob Hamilton 
• Development – Ben Veal and Greg Petry 
• Capital Improvement – Paula Trigg and Jack Dye 
• Harbor – Gene Bach and Becky Jones 
• Intergovernmental - Greg Petry and Tom Evers 
• Finance – Bob Hamilton, Becky Jones and Paula Trigg 

Consent Agenda 
• July 2025, Financials - Airport 
• July 2025, Electronic Transfer and Check Approval - Airport 
• August 2025, Financials 
• August 2025, Electronic Transfer and Check Approval 
• September 2025, Meeting Minutes  

Agenda 

• Approval of Closed Session Minutes –September 17, 2025 

Airport General Manager Remarks 
• 2025-R-20 Authorizing Termination of Existing Avigation Easement (Lake County Forest Preserve) 

 
Harbor General Manager Remarks 

• 2025-R-21 Approving 2026 Fees and Charges for Harbor Marina 
 

Board Comments  
 

Adjournment  

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Chairman’s Remarks 

 
 
  
  



Committee Reports 



 
 

 
Treasurer & Finance Report 

 
 

  



(847) 244-3133 • Fax (847) 244-1348

55S Harbor Place 

Waukegan. IL  60085 
waukeganport.com 

Professionally managed by: 

Finance Committee Report 

To: WPD Chairman and Board of Directors 

From: Bob Hamilton, Chairman 

Date: 10-07-2025 

Re: Finance Committee 
August (& Air/Cust July) Check & Financial Review for the October Bd Mtg 

Procedure: 
All three Transfer and Check Registers and Financials were submitted directly to Becky Jones, 
Paula Trigg, and Bob Hamilton for review.  (Lagging one month, plus Air and Customs, lagging 2 
months, due to the AirShow) 

All were received and have been submitted to the Committee.    

The Committee recommends approval of all, subject to any findings in the next week. 

Recommendation: 
Approve JULY Air & Customs Check Registers at the OCT Meeting 
Approve JULY Air & Customs Financials at the OCT Meeting. 

Approve AUG All three Check Registers at the OCT Meeting 
Approve AUG All three Financials at the OCT Meeting. 

By:  _______________________________ 
Robert B. Hamilton,    
Finance Committee Chairman 



Consent Agenda 
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MINUTES 

WAUKEGAN PORT DISTRICT 
Board Meeting of 17 September 2025 

4:00 p.m. 

Waukegan National Airport 
Administration Office/SRE Bldg. 

2601 Plane Rest Drive 
Waukegan IL 60087 

The following Board Members were present: 
Gene Bach 
Jack Dye 

Tom Evers  –  remote 
Becky Jones 
Greg Petry 
Paula Trigg 
Ben Veal 

The following Officer was absent: 
Bob Hamilton, Treasurer 

District Counsel: 
Marcus Martinez 

Members of the Port District Staff were present: 
Edith Guerrero, F3 Airport, Administrative Director, Airport 

Joe Seidelmann, F3 Marina, General Manager, Marina 
Skip Goss, F3 Airport, Director, Airport 

Call to Order 

Chairman Dye called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. 

Roll Call 

Roll call was taken and a quorum was present. 

Pledge of Allegiance    

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

Announcement of Remote Participants 

Approval of Remote Participation/Voting  

On a motion by Mr. Veal, seconded by Ms. Jones, remote participation was approved on a unanimous voice vote. 
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Chairman Remarks 

Chairman Dye extended appreciation to staff and volunteers for their efforts in successfully executing recent 
events at both the harbor and airport. He noted that the Big Duck event and the two-day air show were highly 
attended and well received by the community. Additionally, he reported that the Port District has formally 
regained possession of the property previously leased to Dockside Dogs, with further discussion to be provided in 
the Harbor General Manager’s report. 

General Counsel Report 

District Counsel Martinez provided an update on the status of F Pier. He noted that the Lake County Assessor’s 
Office has not yet updated its system to reflect recent adjustments, and he will continue to monitor the matter. 

Public Comment – (3 minutes per person) 

Tom McIntosh – Anchorage Yacht Club, Vice-Chair and harbor slip tenant. Mr. McIntosh expressed concern 
regarding water depth within the harbor and inquired about the anticipated timeframe for dredging. Harbor 
General Manager Seidelmann responded, advising that dredging is slated for late winter to early spring. 

Committee Reports 
• Airport – Tom Evers, Ben Veal and Bob Hamilton

• Development – Ben Veal and Greg Petry – The committee spoke with the mayor who requested an update
on the Port District’s development conversations. The city expects to begin development meetings with
the committee again early next year.

• Capital Improvement – Paula Trigg and Jack Dye – The committee conferred with the engineering firm to
confirm resubmission of invoices and required documentation. Reports related to the 199 Building, the
wall land survey, and core sampling are in progress and are expected shortly.

• Harbor – Gene Bach and Becky Jones – The committee met with Mr. Seidelmann to review current
operations. A prospective restaurant tenant has expressed interest in occupying the former Dockside Dogs
property; further details were deferred to the Harbor General Manager’s report.

• Intergovernmental - Greg Petry and Tom Evers – None

• Finance – Bob Hamilton, Becky Jones and Paula Trigg – The committee recommended approval of the
harbor check registers and financial statements. Airport financials and check registers will be presented at
the October meeting. Budget meetings are scheduled to commence in October.

Consent Agenda 

• July 2025, Financials - Harbor

• July 2025, Electronic Transfer and Check Approval - Harbor

• August 2025, Meeting Minutes
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On a motion by Mr. Petry, seconded by Ms. Trigg, the consent agenda was created and approved on a unanimous 
roll call vote: 

Aye: Bach, Evers, Jones, Petry, Trigg, Veal 
Nay: 
Absent:  
Abstain: 

Agenda 

• Approval of August 20, 2025 Closed Session Meeting Minutes

On a motion by Mr. Evers, seconded by Ms. Trigg, the motion was approved on a unanimous roll call vote: 

Aye: Bach, Evers, Jones, Petry, Trigg, Veal 
Nay:  
Absent:  
Abstain:  

Harbor General Manager Remarks 

Mr. Seidelmann provided the board with an update on current marina operations including electrical repair costs, 
details of the previous month’s Big Duck event and efforts to resolve tenant payment issues. The board had some 
questions concerning the potential new tenant for the property formerly known as Dockside Dogs.  

Airport General Manager Remarks 

Mr. Goss advised that a comprehensive air show report will be presented at the October meeting. He reported that 
the deadline for the Fixed Base Operator (FBO) Request for Proposals was temporarily extended to address 
proposer questions. Similarly, the Request for Qualifications for engineering consulting services was paused to 
incorporate additional projects. 

Mr. Louden of CMT provided an update on the replacement runway project and reviewed the project timeline. 

• 2025-R-17 Approving Agreement with CMT (Construction Phase and Planning Perimeter Fencing NW
Area - Phase 5)

On a motion by Ms. Trigg, seconded by Mr. Bach, the motion was approved on a unanimous roll call vote: 

Aye: Bach, Evers, Jones, Petry, Trigg, Veal 
Nay:  
Absent:  
Abstain:  

• 2025-R-18 Approving Agreement with CMT (Taxiway D - Construction Phase)
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On a motion by Mr. Veal, seconded by Mr. Bach, the motion was approved on a unanimous roll call vote: 

Aye: Bach, Evers, Jones, Petry, Trigg, Veal 
Nay:  
Absent:  
Abstain: 

• 2025-R-19 Approving Amendment to Agreement with CMT (Construction Perimeter Fencing - Phase 5)

On a motion by Mr. Veal, seconded by Ms. Trigg, the motion was approved on a unanimous roll call vote: 

Aye: Bach, Evers, Jones, Petry, Trigg, Veal 
Nay:  
Absent:  
Abstain: 

Board Comments 

Board members expressed appreciation for the success of recent harbor and airport events and reiterated their 
support for continued community engagement. Questions were raised regarding the prospective harbor restaurant 
tenant, and the Board received a general overview of the operator’s professional background and vision for the 
space. 

Closed Session 

The Board entered closed session at 4:42 p.m. to discuss pending litigation pursuant to §120/2(c)(11) of the 
Illinois Open Meetings Act. 

On a motion by Ms. Trigg, seconded by Mr. Bach, the motion carried by unanimous voice vote. 

At 5:32 p.m., the Board reconvened in open session on a motion by Ms. Trigg, seconded by Ms. Jones, approved 
by unanimous roll call vote. 

Adjournment 

On a motion by Mr. Petry seconded by Ms. Jones, the meeting was adjourned on a unanimous voice vote at 5:32 
pm. 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________ 

 Chairman 



Agenda 



Closed session meeting minutes from September 17, 2025 will be 
provided at the meeting for review .



 
 
 
 

Airport General Manager 
Report 
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Waukegan National Airport 
2601  P lane  Rest  Dr i ve                                                        
Waukegan,  IL  60087 
 
Monthly Airport Executive Summary 
Per iod  End ing :   8 /31 /2025 .  
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Monthly Airport  Execut ive Summary 
Property Goals 

 

General Manager Report 
 

• 6,000’ Replacement Runway Condensed Environmental Assessment Underway.  
o FAA approved UGN submitted aviation forecast. Foundation for final EA work. 
o FAA officially acknowledged that the project is now a safety and standards project. 
o Productive talks with Lake County Forest Preserve District regarding impacts on their land.  

• FBO RFO deadlines have been paused. New RFP to be released 10 October 2025.  
• Engineering Consultant up for 5-year renewal.  RFQ due 10/17/2025 
• Finance and accounting analysis continues on airport 10-year financial proforma. 
• Airport committee effort continues on policy options for tenant lease renewals and extensions 

 
 

 

Accountant Comments 
 

• Current financial position is stable.  
• Additional revenues needed to operate as a competitive, growing, professional, well-run, safe, and 

serviceable airport. FAA AIP grant funding is increasingly threatened.  Financial self-sustainability to 
be the priority. 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Goal Status 

1. Replacement RWY 5/23 Program  
a. New Aviation Forecast 
b. Create New Air, Water, and Noise Quality Data 
c. Runway Program EA Public Information Meeting 
d. Anticipated FONSI Q4 2026 
e. $25M State Grant 

2. FBO Master Lease Expires 09/30/2026 

1. FAA Directed EA Update 
a. Approved Q3 2025 
b. Q4 2025 
c. Q3 2026 
d. Funding negotiations begin. 
e. Reappropriated in 2025   

2. Proposal deadlines paused. 
  



 

 

Monthly Airport  Execut ive Summary 
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NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) COMPARISON CURRENT YEAR VS LAST YEAR 

 

 ACTUAL VS. BUDGET COMPARISON (CURRENT MONTH) 

 

 

Revenue Expenses NOI

Actual $140,213 $96,463 $43,750

Budgeted $137,621 $132,115 $5,506

Variance $2,592 $(35,652) $38,244
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Monthly Airport  Execut ive Summary 
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August 2025 Operating Income/Expense Variance Highlights 
• Income: 

• Actual revenues exceeded the budget by 2% primarily due to timing of lease revenues.  
• Expense: 

• The actual expenses were 73% of budget.  The primary expenses under budget for the month were payroll, 
maintenance.  Legal services exceeded budget for the month but are well under budget year-to-date.  Expenses are 
expected to equalize to budget through the year. 

 

 



 

 

Waukegan National Airport 
2601  P lane  Rest  Dr i ve                                                        
Waukegan,  IL  60087 
 
Monthly Customs Executive Summary 
Per iod  End ing :   8 /31 /2025 .  

Monthly Customs Execut ive Summary 
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Property Goals 
Goal Status 

1. Breakeven Service Provided by Airport
2. Build maintenance reserve
3. Maintenance and cleaning 

1. Fees adjusted as necessary
2. Fees adjusted as necessary
3. On Going

General Manager Report 

• New ordinance increased fees to balance expenses and provide for a maintenance reserve

Accountant Comments 

• Net operating income goal is to be breakeven.

Monthly Customs Execut ive Summary



PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT 1 

PROJECT Completion of a Master Plan, Airport Layout Plan and Environmental Assessment 

CMT NO. 18022602.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru October 6, 2025 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. N/A

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Coordination with IDA on reimbursement for WPD local
funds spent on this project.

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

1. N/A

BUDGET 

Original CMT Contract:  $639,950 
Revised CMT Contract:  $896,950 
Locally Funded 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

CMT has exceeded our revised 
contract amount in April 2021.  
Additional delays in FAA reviews, 
FAA policy changes and additional 
LCFPD coordination have led to the 
overage. 

SCHEDULE/DELIVERABLE STATUS 

Project Start/Notice 
to Proceed 

August 2018 

Original Completion 
Date 

October 2020 

Revised Completion 
Date 

N/A – FAA directed UGN/CMT to re-
start the project. 

Causes of Delay Per FAA direction, a new project to 
complete the EA is underway. 

100%

PERCENT BUDGET 

EXPENDED



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  2 
 

PROJECT Perimeter Fence – Phase 5 (Design Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 19022602.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru October 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. June 13, 2025 IDOT Letting.  One contractor bid and the bid 
was within the Engineer’s estimate and appears to be able to 
be awarded.  Award package sent to contractor by IDA. 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Project award. 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

1. CMT contract amendment on September WPD Board 

Meeting agenda 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SCHEDULE/DELIVERABLE STATUS  

Project Design 
Schedule 

1.  Project originally let in April, 2021 but 
not awarded by IDA 
2.  Project delayed by Endangered Species 
changes and Biological Assessment and 
has been paused since 2022 
3.  Revised Final Submittal Due February 
28, 2025 
4.  June 13, 2025 IDOT Letting 

Causes of 
Delay 

N/A 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $78,400 
Total Project: $899,000 
Funded 90% Federal, 5% State, 
5% Local (F/S/L) 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

Work associated with various 
project rebids has caused CMT to 
exceed our initial contract fee.  
CMT submitted an amendment 
request to the IDOT-Division of 
Aeronautics (IDA) in July 2025.  
The amendment was approved by 
IDA in August 2025.  The 
amendment will be paid at 90% 
Federal, 5% State and 5% Local.  

 

100%

PERCENT COMPLETE

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  3 
 

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 
 

PROJECT Rehabilitate Airfield Lighting Phases 1 & 2 (Construction Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 20022602.06 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru October 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Punch List 
2. Landscaping 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Project Close Out 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

1. CMT Construction Phase Services Amendment approved in 

June 2024.  Once complete at IDA, it will be paid at 90% 

Federal, 5% State and 5% Local. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Start December 16, 2021 

Substantial Completion 
Date 

Fall/Winter 2022 

Project Completion 
Date 

Spring 2023 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $363,400 
Total Project: $4,475,369 

Funded 100% Federal 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

This project was substantially 
completed in fall 2022 with punch 
list and final landscaping and site 
restoration to occur in Spring 
2023.  The Contractor spent 
nearly a month longer than 
anticipated on final landscaping 
and site restoration.  CMT 
submitted an amendment 
request to IDOT-Division of 
Aeronautics (IDA) in September 
2023.  A potential amendment 
would be paid at 90% Federal, 5% 
State and 5% Local 
 

 

113%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  4 
 

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 

PROJECT Obstruction Removal – Phase 3 (Construction Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 21004101.06 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru October 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Tree Removal and Stump Grinding 
2. Initial Landscaping  
3. Site Restoration and Final Landscaping 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Lake County SMC Wetland Coordination 
2. Continued punchlist landscaping 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

1. Timeline TBD for potential CMT contract amendment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Start March 2023 

Substantial Completion 
Date 

July 2023 

Project Completion 
Date 

TBD 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $87,400 
Total Project: $1,550,000 

Funded 90% Federal, 5% State, 
5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

Coordination with Lake County 
SMC and incorporation of LCSMC 
directed project improvements 
significantly exceeded initial 
scope assumptions and caused 
CMT to exceed our contract fee.  
CMT intends to pursue an 
amendment with IDOT-Division of 
Aeronautics (IDA).  A potential 
amendment would be paid at 
90% Federal, 5% State and 5% 
Local. 
 

 

100%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  5 
 

PROJECT Environmental Assessment – Phase 2 – Biological Assessment 

 

CMT NO. 22004269.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru October 6, 2025 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Conservation Measures 
2. Draft Biological Assessment Submitted to FAA for Review 
3. Coordination with USFWS and FAA 
4. Project completed – no additional WPD funds will be spent 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Coordinate with IDA on reimbursement of previously spent 
WPD funds. 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $397,000 
Locally Funded 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

None at this time.  Approximately 
$20,000 of CMT effort was moved 
to a federally funded project. 

 

SCHEDULE/DELIVERABLE STATUS 

Project Start/Notice 
to Proceed 

May 2022 

Original Completion 
Date 

March 2023 

Causes of Delay N/A 

32%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  6 
 

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 

PROJECT Rehabilitate South Hangar Pavements – Phase 1 (Construction Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 21004113.06 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru October 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Continued subgrade preparation  
2. Aggregate base course 
3. Asphalt paving 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Final Inspection  
2. Project Closeout 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Start August 1, 2024 

Substantial Completion 
Date 

Pavements opened to traffic in 
October 2024 

Project Completion 
Date 

Spring 2025 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $109,275 
Total Project: $498,000 

Funded 90% Federal, 5% State, 
5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

None at this time. 
 

 

100%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  7 
 

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 

PROJECT Rehabilitate East Apron (Construction Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 22004512.06 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru October 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Pavement Marking 
2. Punch List 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Project Closeout 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Start August 5, 2024 

Substantial Completion 
Date 

Opened to Traffic in early 
December.   

Project Completion 
Date 

Minor work items in Spring 2025 

Causes of Delay Contractor difficulties in obtaining 
subgrade compaction delayed the 
project critical path. 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $192,235 
Total Project: $2,568,000 

Funded 90% Federal, 5% State, 
5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

Additional CMT effort and 
subconsultant construction 
material testing was required to 
assist with compaction of existing 
subgrade.  CMT has exceeded our 
contract fee before project 
completion.  CMT submitted a 
draft amendment to IDOT-
Division of Aeronautics (IDA) in 
May 2025 for review.  A potential 
amendment would be paid at 
90% Federal, 5% State and 5% 
Local.  Amendment timing TBD. 
 

 

121%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  8 
 

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 

PROJECT Rehabilitate Main Parking Lot (Construction Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 22004938.06 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru October 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Final Inspection 
2. Punch List 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Project Closeout 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Start June 16, 2025 

Substantial Completion 
Date 

Opened to Traffic on July 2, 2025 

Project Completion 
Date 

Fall 2025 

Causes of Delay N/A 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $62,427.58 
Total Project: $468,046 

Funded with BIL AIG funds: 90% 
Federal, 5% State, 5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

None at this time. 
 

 

100%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  9 
 

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 

PROJECT Rehabilitate South Hangar Pavements – Phase 2 (Design Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 24006440.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru October 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Complete Final Submittal 
2. Favorable bids were received on September 26, IDOT 

Letting 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Project deferred. 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Schedule 1.  Engineering Report (35%) 
March 1, 2024 
2.  Preliminary Plans (80%)  
May 10, 2024 
3.  Final Plans July 26, 2024 
4.  IDOT Letting September 20, 
2024 
5.  Anticipated Start of Work – 
Project deferred 

Causes of Delay N/A 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $78,200 
Total Project: $937,778 

Funded with BIL AIG funds: 90% 
Federal, 5% State, 5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

None at this time. 
 

 

100%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  10 
 

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 

PROJECT Rehabilitate Taxiway D (Design Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 24006512.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru October 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Completed Final Design Submittal 
2. June 13, 2025 IDOT Letting 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. June 13, 2025 IDOT Letting.  Bids were not within Engineer’s 
estimate.  Coordination with IDA/FAA on-going regarding 
project next steps 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Start/Notice to 
Proceed 

November 2024 

Project Schedule 1.  Engineering Report (35%) 
January 10, 2025 
2.  Preliminary Plans (80%)  
March 21, 2025 
3.  Final Plans April 18, 2025 
4.  IDOT Letting June 13, 2025 
5.  Anticipated Start of Work  
May 1, 2026 

Causes of Delay N/A 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $152,500 
Total Project: $2,502,000 

Funded 90% Federal, 5% State, 
5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

None at this time. 
 

 

97%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  11 
 

PROJECT Environmental Assessment – Phase 3 

 

CMT NO. 24006707.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru October 6, 2025 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Project Formulation and Funding Coordination  
2. Water Resources Field Work 
3. Forecast and Runway Justification Approval 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Composition of Condensed EA document 
2. Continued Agency and Stakeholder coordination 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $847,505 
Funded 90% State, 10% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

CMT is currently tracking over 
budget on this project due to 
delays in the Forecast and Runway 
Length Justification process.  No 
action is being taken at this time, 
as on-going federal changes to the 
NEPA process appear to reduce the 
environmental resources required 
to be reviewed.  These on-going 
changes seem likely to favorably 
impact the project budget.  CMT is 
looking to recoup current overages 
from these changes. 

 

SCHEDULE/DELIVERABLE STATUS 

Project Start/Notice 
to Proceed 

May 2024 

Proposed 
Completion Date 

Second Quarter 2026 

Causes of Delay FAA-related delays to the Forecast 
and Runway Length Justification 
process may require a shift in the 
proposed project completion date. 

71%

PERCENT COMPLETE
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PROJECT EXAMPLE 

 

PROJECT Acquire Snow Removal Equipment 

 

CMT NO. 24007704.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru October 6, 2025 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Final Bidding Documents 
2. Bid Opening – Favorable bids received. 
3. Project Award 
4. FAA Buy American Certification 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Continued FAA and manufacturer coordination 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $42,400 
Total Project:  952,400 
Funded with BIL AIG funds: 90% 
Federal, 5% State, 5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

None at this time.   

 

SCHEDULE/DELIVERABLE STATUS 

Project Start/Notice 
to Proceed 

October 2024 

Project Schedule 1.  Preliminary Documents December 
20, 2024 
2.  Final Documents January 6, 2025 
3.  Bid Opening February 5, 2026 
4.  Anticipated Vehicle Delivery 
Winter 2025/2026 

Causes of Delay N/A 

69%

PERCENT COMPLETE



Waukegan Port District

Airport Operations Report

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS

July 2025 July 2024 % Change YTD 2025 YTD 2024 % Change
Local 1,158 924 25.3% 5,932 5,040 17.7%
Itinerant 4,097 4,535 ‐9.7% 22,913 21,990 4.2%
Military 38 40 ‐5.0% 114 135 ‐15.6%
Overflights 522 464 12.5% 1,516 1,566 ‐3.2%

Total 5,815 5,963 ‐2.5% 30,475 28,731 6.1%

BASED AIRCRAFT

July 2025 July 2024 July 2023
Single 98 98 92
Twin 10 9 12
Jets 38 40 40
Helicopters 4 4 1

Total 150 151 145

FUEL DELIVERY

July 2025 July 2024 % Change YTD 2025 YTD 2024 % Change
WCAF 30,145 14,615 106.3% 278,038 260,155 6.9%
Stick & Rudder 0 4,945 ‐100.0% 14,982 14,934 0.3%
Signature ‐ Jet 133,941 156,339 ‐14.3% 747,308 842,706 ‐11.3%

Signature ‐ LL 7,369 7,891 ‐6.6% 37,225 44,425 ‐16.2%
White Wing 7,654 7,453 2.7% 70,251 62,000 13.3%
Abbvie 15,183 15,554 ‐2.4% 278,993 306,756 ‐9.1%

Total 194,292 206,797 ‐6.0% 1,426,797 1,530,976 ‐6.8%

CUSTOMS OPERATIONS

July 2025 July 2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2024 % Change
Local 13 8 56 56 0.0%
Itinerant 6 5 48 29 65.5%

Total 19 13 104 85 22.4%

JULY 2025

10/8/2025, 10:58 AM Airport Ops Report Master ‐ 2025



Waukegan Port District

Airport Operations Report

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS

August 2025 August 2024 % Change YTD 2025 YTD 2024 % Change
Local 1,070 858 24.7% 7,002 5,898 18.7%
Itinerant 4,445 4,452 ‐0.2% 27,358 26,442 3.5%
Military 40 57 ‐29.8% 154 192 ‐19.8%
Overflights 292 186 57.0% 1,808 1,752 3.2%

Total 5,847 5,553 5.3% 36,322 34,284 5.9%

BASED AIRCRAFT

August 2025 August 2024 August 2023
Single 98 97 93
Twin 10 10 12
Jets 38 36 40
Helicopters 4 4 1

Total 150 147 146

FUEL DELIVERY

August 2025 August 2024 % Change YTD 2025 YTD 2024 % Change

WCAF 37,522 53,868 ‐30.3% 315,560 314,023 0.5%
Stick & Rudder 4,926 7,000 ‐29.6% 19,908 21,934 ‐9.2%

Signature ‐ Jet 163,794 156,323 4.8% 911,102 999,029 ‐8.8%
Signature ‐ LL 4,920 10,854 ‐54.7% 42,145 55,279 ‐23.8%
White Wing 7,961 7,961 0.0% 78,212 69,961 11.8%
Abbvie 23,354 23,138 0.9% 302,347 329,894 ‐8.4%

Total 242,477 259,144 ‐6.4% 1,669,274 1,790,120 ‐6.8%

CUSTOMS OPERATIONS

August 2025 August 2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2024 % Change
Local 4 8 60 64 ‐6.3%

Itinerant 8 10 56 39 43.6%

AUGUST 2025

10/8/2025, 11:23 AM Airport Ops Report Master ‐ 2025
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WAUKEGAN PORT DISTRICT 
 

RESOLUTION      2025-R-20 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TERMINATION AND 
RELEASE OF AN AVIGATION EASEMENT  

 
WHEREAS, the Waukegan Port District (“District”) is a political subdivision, body 

politic, and municipal corporation established in accordance with the Waukegan Port District Act, 
70 ILCS 1865/1, et seq. (“Act”); and 
 

WHEREAS, the District owns and operates the Waukegan National Airport, a public 
facility (“Airport”), for the purposes of (i) providing modem, safe and efficient landing areas and 
terminal facilities for commercial and general aviation users of the Airport ("Airport Users"); and 
(ii) offering space and opportunities for Airport Users and commercial vendors catering to Airport 
Users to store, maintain, and provide additional ancillary service for aircraft used by Airport Users 
(collectively, "Airport Purposes"); and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 5 of the Act authorizes the District to lease, sell, exchange, and 

mortgage real property for any of the purposes for which it may acquire property under the terms 
of the Act; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Lake County Forest Preserve District, a unit of government organized 
and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois (“Forest Preserve”), owns those parcels of real 
property located in close proximity to the Airport and legally described in Exhibit A, attached to 
and, by this reference, made a part of this Termination and Release (“Easement Parcels”); and 
 

WHEREAS, the predecessor in interest to the Forest Preserve of the Easement Parcels 
recorded an avigation easement for the Easement Parcels benefitting the Airport dated February 
15, 1962 and recorded with the Lake County Recorder’s Office as Document Number 1139849 
(“Avigation Easement”), attached to and, by this reference, incorporated in this Resolution as 
Exhibit B; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District has determined that the Avigation Easement is outdated and no 

longer useful to the Airport or the District; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District and the Forest Preserve desire to terminate the Avigation 

Easement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Waukegan Port District Board (“Board”) has determined that it is in the 
best interest of the District to terminate the Avigation Easement;  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Waukegan Port District Board, Lake 
County, Illinois, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1:  RECITALS.  The foregoing recitals are incorporated into, and made a part 
of, this Resolution as findings of the Board.   



  
4907-2547-0299, v. 1 

 
SECTION 2: AUTHORIZATION TO TERMINATE AND RELEASE THE 

EXISTING AVIGATION EASEMENT. The Board hereby approves the termination and release 
of the Avigation Easement and authorizes and directs the Chairman to execute, on behalf of the 
District, all necessary documents to effectuate the termination and release of the Avigation 
Easement. 

 
SECTION 3: EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution will be in full force and effect from 

and after its passage and approval according to law. 
 
  PASSED this ______ day of _____________, 2025. 
 
  APPROVED this _____ day of ______________, 2025. 
 
  VOTE:   AYES _____ NAYS _____ ABSENT _____  
             
             
      
             ___________________________________ 
            Chairman 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF EASEMENT PARCELS 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

AVIGATION EASEMENT 
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  M o n t h l y  M a r i n a  O w n e r  R e p o r t  

 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT INFORMATION 
 

MARINA MANAGER 
Joe Seidelmann 
847-244-3133 
jseldelmann@waukeganport.com  

 
MARINA ACCOUNTANT 
Rebecca Remshak 
414-550-9336 
rremshak@f3marina.com 
  
DIRECTOR OF MARINA OPERATIONS 
Hunter Spitler 
414-299-9291 
hspitler@f3marina.com 

 
DIRECTOR OF MARINA ACCOUNTING 
Adam Buerger 
414-249-2169 
abuerger@f3marina.com 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER 
Tricia Burlage 
414-249-2139 
trbulage@founders3.com 
 
MARKETING SPECIALIST 
Dani Broberg 
414-249-2157 
dbroberg@founders3.com 
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  M o n t h l y  M a r i n a  O w n e r  R e p o r t  

 
 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 
PROPERTY GOALS 

Goal Completion 

Repair and adjustment of South Pier dock system In progress 

Repair of wall and siding on Harbor control building In progress 

Renovation of ship store In progress 
Renovation of public restrooms Complete 
Integrate QuickBooks Online and MarinaGo In Progress 
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  M o n t h l y  M a r i n a  O w n e r  R e p o r t  

 
 
 
 
 
OCCUPANCY 

 

 
DELINQUENCIES 

Tenant Amount Description 

Big Lake Marine $52,000 Awaiting check from tenant for outstanding balance. Big Lake Accountant 
working on issue with closed books from previous years causing the 
delay.  

Dockside Dogs $16,992.44 Eviction completed on 09/05/25. New potential tenant touring space and 
working on lease terms.  

   

TOTAL DELINQUENCIES: $68,992.44  
   

 

 
 
 
 
  

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Occupancy-2025 40.00% 45.00% 50.00% 53.00% 56.00% 60.00% 60.00% 61.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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  M o n t h l y  M a r i n a  O w n e r  R e p o r t  

 
 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 

 
 
NET OPERATING INCOME 

 
  

Revenue Gross Profit Expenses NOI Non-OpEx Net Income
Actual $283,394 $225,180 $131,829 $93,351 $(15,783) $77,568
Budgeted $298,550 $244,180 $119,763 $124,417 $(93,848) $30,569
Variance $(15,155) $(19,000) $(12,066) $(31,067) $78,065 $46,999

 $(150,000)

 $(100,000)

 $(50,000)

 $-

 $50,000

 $100,000

 $150,000

 $200,000

 $250,000

 $300,000

 $350,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2025 Actual $(40,235) $(43,871) $(51,759) $74,534 $202,962 $90,224 $105,668 $93,351

2025 Budget $(82,067) $(76,317) $(81,845) $108,058 $229,966 $137,697 $132,505 $124,417

2024 Actual $(48,529) $(41,102) $(48,687) $77,848 $219,009 $148,726 $103,065 $117,606 $144,155 $131,208 $252,524 $(46,373)

 $(100,000)

 $(50,000)

 $-

 $50,000

 $100,000

 $150,000

 $200,000

 $250,000

 $300,000
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  M o n t h l y  M a r i n a  O w n e r  R e p o r t  

 
 
 
 
 
MONTHLY VARIANCES  

Income Description Variance 

Fuel-Diesel Lower slip numbers and inclement weather -8,817.11 

Launch Fee Launch sales declined during August due to poor fishing and weather -1,816.37 

Slip Fee Slow season start has contributed to boaters choosing not to purchase a slip 
this season. Marketing plan is being created to draw more customers early 
for 2026.  

-20,946.05 

Guest Slip Fee Poor lake conditions, especially on weekends, canceled reservations.  -5,461.19 

   

 TOTAL INCOME VARIANCE:                      ($15,155.48) – 
94.9% 

   
  
 

Operating Expenses Description Variance 

Marina Events 
Spending is increasing as we are amping up for the big 40-year celebration 
event  

5,602.50 

Electricity Timing of billing from new supplier.  8,911.80 
Internet  Looking into lower cost options for 2026 1,060.11 
Credit Card Service Charge  1,370.15 
   
   
   
   
   
 TOTAL OPERATING VARIANCE:               $12,066.17 – 110.1% 

 

NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) VARIANCE:   ($31,066.53) – 75% 
NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) YTD VARIANCE: ($265,985.13) – 64.4% 

 
Non-Operating Expenses  Description Variance 

Audit Expense  5,185 

   

 TOTAL NON-OPERATING VARIANCE: $78,065.38 – 16.8% 

 

TOTAL NET INCOME/(LOSS) MONTHLY VARIANCE: $46,998.85 – 253.7% 
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WAUKEGAN PORT DISTRICT 
 

RESOLUTION   2025 -R-21 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING  
2026 FEES AND CHARGES 

 
WHEREAS, the Waukegan Port District (“District”) is a political subdivision, body 

politic, and municipal corporation established in accordance with the Waukegan Port District Act, 
70 ILCS 1865/1, et seq. (“Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 4.5 of the Act authorizes the District to own and operate port 

facilities, and to fix and collect just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory charges for the use of such 
facilities; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District owns and operates the Waukegan Harbor & Marina, a public 

facility (“Harbor & Marina”), for the purpose of public water and land transportation; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District offers various services for its patrons at the Harbor & Marina 

(“Services”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the District desires to impose fees and charges for the Services for 2026, as 

further described in Exhibit A, attached to and, by this reference, made a part of, this Resolution 
(“2026 Fee Schedule”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Waukegan Port District Board (“Board”) has determined that it is in the 

best interest of the District to approve the 2026 Fee Schedule and authorize the General Manager 
of the Harbor & Marina to: (i) offer a five percent discount for slip rental fees that are paid by 
December 1, 2025; and (ii) adjust slip rental prices according to market conditions, upon approval 
of the Finance Committee of the District;  

  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Waukegan Port District Board, Lake 

County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
SECTION 1:  RECITALS.  The foregoing recitals are incorporated into, and made a part 

of, this Resolution as findings of the Board.   
 

SECTION 2: APPROVAL OF THE 2026 FEE SCHEDULE.  The Board approves the 
2025 Fee Schedule in the form attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A. 

 
SECTION 3: GENERAL MANAGER AUTHORIZATION. The Board hereby 

authorizes the General Manager of the Harbor & Marina to: to: (i) offer a five percent discount for 
slip rental fees that are paid by December 1, 2025; and (ii) adjust slip rental prices according to 
market conditions, upon approval of the Finance Committee of the District. 

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from 
and after its passage and approval according to law.   



 

 
PASSED this ___ day of _________ 2025. 

 
  APPROVED this ___ day of _________ 2025. 
 
  VOTE:   AYES _____ NAYS _____ ABSENT _____  
             
             
     ___________________________________ 
     Chairman 



 

EXHIBIT A 

2026 FEE SCHEDULE 
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Pier Info 

NORTH HARBOR 

NORTH HARBOR 

NORTH HARBOR 

NORTH HARBOR 

NORTH PIER 

End Tie 

NORTH PIER 

End Tie 

NORTH PIER 

End Tie 

NORTH PIER 

End Tie 

NORTH PIER 

SOUTH PIER  

SOUTH PIER 

End Tie 
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End Tie 
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End Tie 

SOUTH PIER SINGLE 
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End Tie 

SOUTH PIER SINGLE 

SOUTH PIER 

End Tie 

SOUTH PIER 

End Tie 

SOUTH PIER 

End Tie 

SOUTH PIER 

EXHIBIT A- SLIP RATES 2026

Location 

B(w) 

B(e) 

B(e) 

B(e) 

46 

N2, N4 

N6 

NB, N10(w),N14,N15,N16 

N10(e) N12 

N14end & N16end 

250 

Jet Dock 

S2&S4 

Endtie 

S1, S3, S5 (w) 

Endtie 

S5(e), S6, S7, S9 

Endtie 

40' Single 

SB, S10(w), S11, S13(w) 

Endtie 

45' Single 

S10 (e) 

Endtie 

S13 (e) 

Endtie 

S12 (w) 

Endtie 

S12 (e) 

340 

636 

# of 

Slips 

36 

5 

2 

3 

52 

2 

30 

2 

121 

3 

35 

3 

2 

21 

54 

4 

57 

3 

74 

7 

6 

62 

6 

3 

12 

1 

10 

1 

9 

1 

9 

Slip Proposed 

Size 2026

30 1,344.00 

36 1,985.00 

40 3,382.00 

50 4,317.00 

26 1,985.00 

26 2,185.00 

30 2,290.00 

30 2,490.00 

36 2,748.00 

36 2,948.00 

40 3,500.00 

40 3,700.00 

65 7,274.00 

13 707.40 

30 2,854.00 

30 3,070.00 

35 3,267.00 

35 3,471.00 

40 3,600.00 

40 3,800.00 

40 4,200.00 

45 4,220.00 

45 4,430.00 

45 5,000.00 

50 5,370.75 

50 5,570.75 

55 5,704.00 

55 5,904.00 

60 6,298.00 

60 6,498.00 

65 8,178.00 

6 6 
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2025

Actual Budget
% of 

Budget Last Year % Change Actual Budget
% of 

Budget Last Year % Change
Annual 
Budget

Net Operating Revenue

Revenue

   9210-4060 AV Gas Flowage 1,378 1,953 71% 2,488 -45% 8,535 7,928 108% 10,098 -15% 12,000
   9210-4070 Jet Gas Flowage 48,853 48,008 102% 35,387 38% 350,448 339,391 103% 246,888 42% 525,000
   9210-4080 Lease Revenues 77,154 75,975 102% 75,689 2% 885,384 843,159 105% 913,758 -3% 1,185,727
   9210-4085 Security Fees 4,184 4,185 100% 4,184 0% 52,528 52,533 100% 54,586 -4% 69,273
   9210-4090 Percentage of Gross Sales 8,644 7,500 115% 5,452 59% 75,277 60,000 125% 56,220 34% 90,000
   9210-4100 Fuel Permits 0 0 0 4,000 4,000 100% 4,000 0% 6,000
   9210-4180 Misc Income 0 0 0 0 1,308 0% 2,116 -100% 108,554
Total Revenue 140,213 137,621 102% 123,200 14% 1,376,172 1,308,319 105% 1,287,666 7% 1,996,554
Expenditures
   9210-6290 Real Estate Taxes 0 0 0 7,527 9,000 84% 4,606 63% 9,000
   9210-6400 Office Supplies 0 583 0% 34 -100% 3,491 4,664 75% 2,500 40% 7,000
   9210-6420 Postage Expense 0 0 0 0 0 16 -100% 0
   9210-6650 Business Development 85 750 11% 833 -90% 4,737 6,000 79% 5,922 -20% 9,000
   9210-6651 Membership Dues 0 500 0% 0 4,226 4,000 106% 3,675 15% 6,000
   9210-6670 Uniforms 0 500 0% 0 1,601 4,000 40% 955 68% 6,000
   9210-6720 Utilities 4,829 6,471 75% 3,961 22% 46,526 51,768 90% 38,165 22% 77,652
   9210-6740 Advertising 450 417 108% 0 1,350 3,336 40% 900 50% 5,004
   9210-6791 Fees 147 250 59% 73 101% 1,102 2,000 55% 392 181% 3,000
Insurance
      9210-6320 General Liability Insurance 0 0 0 26,987 28,104 96% 26,987 0% 28,104
      9210-6321 Auto Insurance 0 0 0 9,745 8,796 111% 8,444 15% 8,796
      9210-6322 Cyber Liability Insurance 0 0 0 1,216 1,260 97% 1,216 0% 1,260
      9210-6323 Directors and Officers Insurance 0 0 0 7,459 3,900 191% 3,744 99% 3,900
      9210-6324 Public Officials Insurance 0 0 0 0 5,352 0% 5,138 -100% 5,352
      9210-6325 Crime Insurance 0 0 0 546 576 95% 546 0% 576
      9210-6326 Pollution Liability Insurance 0 0 0 10,624 10,624 100% 10,624 0% 10,624
      9210-6327 Building Insurance 0 0 0 19,973 23,352 86% 16,821 19% 23,352
Total Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 76,550 81,964 8 73,520 4% 81,964
   Maintenance Accounts
      9210-6460 Vehicle Operation & Maintenance 2,414 8,333 29% 3,183 -24% 52,022 66,664 78% 67,526 -23% 100,000
      9210-6540 Airfield Maintenance 0 7,500 0% 22,554 -100% 51,388 60,000 86% 67,213 -24% 90,000
      9210-6600 Building Maintenance 69 3,083 2% 6,689 -99% 15,384 24,664 62% 26,483 -42% 37,000
   Total Maintenance Accounts 2,483 18,916 0 32,426 -92% 118,794 151,328 -100% 161,222 -26% 227,000
   Outside Service Accounts
      9210-6200 Outside Service-Legal 14,896 6,217 240% 3,043 390% 29,349 72,257 41% 35,369 -17% 100,000
      9210-6240 Outside Services-Other 2,540 13,762 18% 7,195 -65% 54,693 74,481 73% 38,940 40% 124,000
      9210-6241 Audits 0 0 0 19,104 19,104 100% 0 22,008
      9210-6242 Engineering Services 0 2,083 0% 8,288 -100% 9,823 16,668 59% 17,533 -44% 25,000
      9210-6245 Outside Services-FBO Analyses 972 0 0 16,596 0 0 0
      9210-6260 Outside Services- F3 Management F 6,500 6,500 100% 6,500 0% 52,000 52,000 100% 52,037 0% 78,000
      9210-6270 Outside Services- F3 Payroll 61,247 70,833 86% 62,806 -2% 512,428 566,664 90% 491,528 4% 850,000
      9210-6275 Outside Services - Airport Security 1,250 1,250 100% 0 10,000 10,000 100% 0 15,000
      9210-6280 Outside Services- IT 1,064 3,083 35% 2,916 -64% 17,209 24,664 70% 19,346 -11% 37,000
   Total Outside Service Accounts 88,469 103,728 85% 90,748 -3% 721,201 835,838 86% 654,754 10% 1,251,008
Total Expenditures 96,463 132,115 73% 128,075 -25% 987,105 1,153,898 86% 946,627 4% 1,682,628
Net Operating Revenue 43,750 5,506 795% -4,875 -997% 389,067 154,421 252% 341,039 14% 313,926

Other Income
   9210-4110 Interest Earned 8,315 3,996 208% 8,799 -5% 65,272 29,842 219% 65,714 -1% 45,000

   9210-8510 Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Other Income 8,315 3,996 208% 8,799 65,272 29,842 65,714 45,000

Other Expenditures
   9210-6820 Interest Expense (NBH) 0 0 0 10,117 9,162 110% 10,117 0% 18,324
2510-0000 NBH Bond 0 0 23,371 24,324 96% 23,371 0% 48,648
   9210-6930 Capital Spending-UGN Funded 0 47,882 0% 25,890 -100% 106,662 383,050 28% 364,663 -71% 574,578
Total Other Expenditures 0 47,882 0% 25,890 140,150 416,536 398,151 641,550

Net Other Income 8,315 -43,886 -19% -17,091 -74,878 -386,694 -332,437 -596,550

Total 52,065 -38,380 -136% -21,966 314,189 -232,273 8,602 -282,624

Recap of Month Activity by Type
Total Income 140,213 137,621 102% 123,200 14% 1,376,172 1,308,319 105% 1,287,666 7% 1,996,554
Total Expenses 96,463 132,115 73% 128,075 -25% 987,105 1,153,898 86% 946,627 4% 1,682,628
Net Operating Income (Loss) 43,750 5,506 795% -4,875 -997% 389,067 154,421 252% 341,039 14% 313,926
Net Other Income 8,315 -43,886 -19% -17,091 -149% -74,878 -386,694 19% -332,437 -77% -596,550
Total Month Activity 52,065 -38,380 -136% -21,966 -337% 314,189 -232,273 -135% 8,602 3553% -282,624

Current Month
August 31, 2025

Waukegan National Airport
Budget vs. Actuals: FY2025 Budget - FY25 P&L 

Year-To-Date
August 31, 2025
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2025

Actual Budget % of Budget Last Year % Change Actual Budget % of Budget Last Year % Change
Annual 
Budget

Net Operating Income

Income

   9210-4110 Interest Earned 215  125  130  66% 1,424  1,000  1,012  -100% 1,500  

   9210-4217 Custom Service for Contract Labor - Prepaid 0  0  67,600  -100% . 270,429  270,000  100% 202,801  33% 360,000  

   9210-4220 Customs Service for Contract Labor Overtime 3,250  2,625  124% 3,850  -16% 30,550  21,000  145% 18,150  68% 31,500  

   9210-4250 International Garbage Fee 1,850  2,800  66% 2,590  -29% 16,280  22,400  73% 15,540  5% 33,600  

Total Income $                5,315  $                5,550  96% $              74,170  -93% $            318,683  $            314,400  101% $    237,503  34% $    426,600  

Expenses

   9210-6100 Contract Labor Customs Building 66,938  68,218  98% 65,803  2% 239,456  272,873  88% 237,281  1% 272,873  

   9210-6150 Contract Labor Customs Building - Overtime 2,761  2,625  105% 3,767  -27% 16,984  21,000  81% 15,479  10% 31,500  

   9210-6240 Outside Services 778  1,351  58% 766  2% 11,272  10,808  104% 9,078  24% 16,216  

   9210-6280 Outside Services - Information Technology 0  364  0% 817  -100% 39,740  38,548  103% 20,080  98% 40,000  

   9210-6400 Office supplies 0  50  0% 0  0  400  0% 0  600  

   9210-6600 Building maintenance 385  462  83% 385  0% 4,800  3,702  130% 3,620  33% 5,550  

   9210-6700 Customs Service Expense - Garbage Fee 1,640  2,800  59% 2,725  -40% 14,425  22,400  64% 15,095  -4% 33,600  

   9210-6720 Utilities 557  1,138  49% 670  -17% 8,654  9,098  95% 8,169  6% 13,650  

Total Expenses $              73,060  $              77,008  95% $              74,933  -2% $            335,331  $            378,829  89% $    308,801  9% $    413,989  

Net Operating Income -$            67,744  -$            71,458  95% -$                 763  90% -$            16,647  -$            64,429  26% -$     71,298  90% $      12,611  

Non Operating Income

   9210-4775 U.S. Customs Building Rent Revenue 7,149  7,149  100% 19,643  -64% 98,731  98,732  100% 98,731  0% 139,822  

Total Non-Operating Income $                7,149  $                7,149  100% $              19,643  -64% $              98,731  $              98,732  100% $      98,731  0% $    139,822  

Debt Obligations

2519-0000 Capital One Bond Principal 0 0 37,098 -100% 37,098 -100% 77,745
   9210-6820 Interest Expense 0  0  0  28,389  27,314  104% 29,088  -2% 54,627  
Total Debt Obligation 0 0 37,098 -100% 28,389 27,314 104% 66,186 -57% 132,372

Capital Budget

   9210-6930 Capital Budget 0  0  0 6,450  6,450  100% 0 6,450  
Total Capital Budget 0 0 0 6,450 6,450 100% 0 6,450

Recap of Month Activity by Type
Total Income 5,315 5,550 96% 74,170 -93% 318,683 314,400 101% 237,503 34% 426,600
Total Expenses 73,060 77,008 95% 74,933 -2% 335,331 378,829 89% 308,801 9% 413,989

Net Operating Income (Loss) -67,744 -71,458 95% -763 8777% -16,647 -64,429 26% -71,298 -77% 12,611
Plus WPDCBSA US Customs Building 7,149 7,149 100% 19,643 -64% 98,731 98,732 100% 98,731 0% 139,822

Less debt principal and interest payments 0 0 -37,098 -100% -28,389 -27,314 104% -66,186 -57% -132,372

Less capital budget 0 0 0 -6,450 -6,450 100% 0 -6,450

Total Month Activity -60,595 -64,309 94% -18,218 233% 47,245 539 8765% -38,753 -222% 13,611

August 31, 2025 August 31, 2025

Waukegan National Airport  Customs
Budget vs. Actuals: 2024 Budget - FY24 P&L 

Current Month Year-To-Date
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Waukegan Harbor & Marina
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

August 2025

Aug 25 Budget Jan. - Aug. Aug 24 LY YTD Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

401.20 ꞏ Fuel- Gas

401.21 ꞏ Discounts Gas -425.70 0.00 -1,359.58 -417.67 -1,730.73 0.00

401.20 ꞏ Fuel- Gas - Other 61,730.00 45,000.00 198,501.62 54,823.09 214,334.89 257,000.00

Total 401.20 ꞏ Fuel- Gas 61,304.30 45,000.00 197,142.04 54,405.42 212,604.16 257,000.00

402.20 ꞏ Fuel-Diesel

402.21 ꞏ Discount Diesel -25.62 0.00 -54.09 -4.97 -49.44 0.00

402.20 ꞏ Fuel-Diesel - Other 16,182.89 25,000.00 63,345.92 27,072.13 89,418.99 111,000.00

Total 402.20 ꞏ Fuel-Diesel 16,157.27 25,000.00 63,291.83 27,067.16 89,369.55 111,000.00

403.20 ꞏ Gift Shop Sales 705.25 1,400.00 3,897.98 651.98 5,161.59 9,100.00

404.20 ꞏ Vending Sales 60.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

405.20 ꞏ Ice Sales 1,092.00 0.00 3,090.00 696.00 1,977.00 0.00

406.20 ꞏ Beverage Sales

406.21 ꞏ HCB Coffee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

406.20 ꞏ Beverage Sales - Other 243.00 652.00 0.00 0.00

Total 406.20 ꞏ Beverage Sales 243.00 0.00 652.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

408.20 ꞏ Lease Revenues

408.21 ꞏ Daily Event Fees (Bldg) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

409.20 ꞏ Percentage of Gross Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

408.20 ꞏ Lease Revenues - Other 35,191.48 34,676.08 364,606.10 33,265.66 365,754.64 497,534.35

Total 408.20 ꞏ Lease Revenues 35,191.48 34,676.08 364,606.10 33,265.66 365,754.64 497,534.35

410.20 ꞏ Misc. Income 3,000.00 62.50 3,603.16 2,200.41 2,630.41 750.00

411.20 ꞏ Interest Earned 2,303.41 500.00 24,126.88 4,030.68 21,443.27 6,000.00

413.20 ꞏ Slip Fee Seasonal Income 152,115.33 173,061.38 689,556.20 152,946.13 746,486.19 1,384,491.00

414.20 ꞏ Slip Fees - Refund and Cancel 0.00 2,311.00 0.00 -8,957.00

419.20 ꞏ Guest Slip Fees 4,538.81 10,000.00 22,013.56 7,733.18 36,815.44 47,000.00

421.23 ꞏ Launch Fees

421.20 ꞏ Launch Fees- Boater Seasonal 0.00 8,350.00 160.00 9,230.00

421.21 ꞏ Daily Launch Tokens 6,683.63 31,398.88 8,520.00 29,103.16

421.23 ꞏ Launch Fees - Other 0.00 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00

Total 421.23 ꞏ Launch Fees 6,683.63 8,500.00 39,748.88 8,680.00 38,333.16 45,000.00



Aug 25 Budget Jan. - Aug. Aug 24 LY YTD Annual Budget

424.20 ꞏ Permit Fees 0.00 350.00 4,300.00 350.00 9,550.00 10,000.00

Total Income 283,394.48 298,549.96 1,418,539.63 292,228.46 1,521,570.17 2,367,875.35

Cost of Goods Sold

500.20 ꞏ Cost of Goods Sold-Ship Store

503.20 ꞏ COGS-Gift Shop 1,036.59 1,120.00 3,019.30 709.06 4,802.44 7,280.00

504.20 ꞏ COGS-Vending 16.63 57.18 0.00 0.00

505.20 ꞏ COGS-Ice 214.20 1,093.68 177.73 662.11

506.20 ꞏ COGS-Beverages 88.80 227.52 0.00 0.00

510.20 ꞏ Shipping, Handling and Service 191.55 539.57 0.00 341.50

500.20 ꞏ Cost of Goods Sold-Ship Store - Other 48.97 -613.95 0.00 0.00

Total 500.20 ꞏ Cost of Goods Sold-Ship Store 1,596.74 1,120.00 4,323.30 886.79 5,806.05 7,280.00

602.20 ꞏ Cost of Goods Sold- Gas 43,833.90 36,000.00 140,448.29 47,353.46 179,377.16 205,600.00

602.21 ꞏ Cost of Goods Sold-Diesel 12,784.24 17,250.00 46,595.37 22,117.96 65,513.35 76,590.00

Total COGS 58,214.88 54,370.00 191,366.96 70,358.21 250,696.56 289,470.00

Gross Profit 225,179.60 244,179.96 1,227,172.67 221,870.25 1,270,873.61 2,078,405.35

Expense

606.20 ꞏ Purchase Discounts-Harbor 0.00 0.00

614.00 ꞏ Charitable Contributions 0.00 132.57

614.20 ꞏ Employee Appreciation 0.00 0.00 765.64 750.00

624.20 ꞏ Outside Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 2,000.00

626.20 ꞏ Outside Services-Management Fee 6,500.00 6,500.00 52,000.00 6,500.00 52,000.00 78,000.00

627.20 ꞏ Outside Services- F3 Marina P/R 68,304.30 65,714.91 425,600.65 58,380.30 344,191.74 732,606.12

628.20 ꞏ Outside Services- IT

628.21 ꞏ Software Subscriptions 0.00 342.87 0.00 4,908.00

628.20 ꞏ Outside Services- IT - Other 1,752.27 2,687.00 18,381.55 1,616.50 31,681.03 32,248.00

Total 628.20 ꞏ Outside Services- IT 1,752.27 2,687.00 18,724.42 1,616.50 36,589.03 32,248.00

629.21 ꞏ Outside Services-Temp Help 0.00 270.00

632.20 ꞏ Outside Service - Property Ins 12,350.37 11,446.93 86,469.26 -5,181.70 112,346.81 150,000.00

640.20 ꞏ Office Supplies 524.83 625.00 6,272.43 572.03 3,551.33 7,500.00

641.20 ꞏ Janitorial Supplies 1,461.24 1,000.00 9,034.98 1,512.67 7,489.36 12,000.00

642.20 ꞏ Postage Expense 50.00 200.00 369.00 0.00 213.33 2,000.00

64300 ꞏ Meals and Entertainment 0.00 138.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

646.20 ꞏ Vehicle Operation & Maint 1,403.30 3,000.00 5,481.28 1,063.59 4,487.58 15,000.00

658.20 ꞏ Dock Maint. 0.00 0.00 2,836.97 13,172.16

660.20 ꞏ Building & Grounds Maint.



Aug 25 Budget Jan. - Aug. Aug 24 LY YTD Annual Budget

660.21 ꞏ Security and Access Maintenance 0.00 0.00 741.93 0.00 278.00 5,000.00

660.25 ꞏ HVAC 0.00 0.00 249.00 0.00 140.22 2,000.00

660.30 ꞏ Tools 539.99 0.00 3,314.40 234.71 1,030.26 1,000.00

660.31 ꞏ Trash Removal 2,594.66 2,500.00 15,841.07 3,288.13 18,726.13 30,000.00

660.32 ꞏ Electrical Repairs 0.00 0.00 523.60 0.00 1,366.24 5,000.00

660.33 ꞏ Keys/Lock Repairs 0.00 0.00 758.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

660.34 ꞏ Roof Flashing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

660.35 ꞏ Plumbing Repairs 78.38 2,500.00 3,173.97 237.24 1,678.24 4,000.00

660.36 ꞏ Signage 0.00 0.00 2,206.06 0.00 286.49 1,500.00

660.37 ꞏ Landscaping and Grounds 2,500.00 2,450.00 11,376.64 1,600.00 10,796.69 20,000.00

660.38 ꞏ Exterminating 325.00 0.00 3,250.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

660.39 ꞏ Access Maintenance 0.00 2,271.91 111.42 111.42

660.40 ꞏ Fire & Life Safety 0.00 500.00 3,870.00 0.00 4,584.00 8,200.00

660.41 ꞏ Fire & Life Safety (Fire Panel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

660.42 ꞏ Dock Maint (Materials) 2,010.03 2,083.33 16,509.90 834.63 3,270.53 25,000.00

660.43 ꞏ Fuel Dock Maintenance 0.00 416.67 1,301.05 420.20 420.20 5,000.00

660.20 ꞏ Building & Grounds Maint. - Other 614.91 2,500.00 8,170.65 1,144.84 12,226.54 30,000.00

Total 660.20 ꞏ Building & Grounds Maint. 8,662.97 12,950.00 73,558.18 7,871.17 54,914.96 138,500.00

661.20 ꞏ Uniforms/ Small Equip-Harbor 0.00 0.00 321.60 125.47 5,000.00

665.20 ꞏ Memb, Conf & Education 0.00 0.00 649.97 4,000.00

665.21 ꞏ Meals & Entertainment Harbor

665.22 ꞏ Mileage Harbor 0.00 346.50 0.00 0.00

665.21 ꞏ Meals & Entertainment Harbor - Other 0.00 307.63 0.00 510.00

Total 665.21 ꞏ Meals & Entertainment Harbor 0.00 654.13 0.00 510.00

665.25 ꞏ Marina Events 8,602.50 3,000.00 19,564.74 2,864.24 4,573.23 10,000.00

667.20 ꞏ Monthly - Yearly OSubscriptions 468.00 1,000.00 4,787.85 3,511.33 12,000.00

672.20 ꞏ Utilities

672.30 ꞏ Electricity 14,411.80 5,500.00 51,854.41 10,341.79 62,521.57 65,000.00

672.40 ꞏ Water and Sewer 2,044.35 1,000.00 14,937.22 4,110.00 8,901.11 12,000.00

672.50 ꞏ Gas 196.24 1,000.00 4,615.11 171.11 4,011.95 12,000.00

672.60 ꞏ Internet 2,860.11 1,800.00 14,799.02 21,600.00

672.20 ꞏ Utilities - Other 0.00 5,884.35 3,721.44 9,344.30

Total 672.20 ꞏ Utilities 19,512.50 9,300.00 92,090.11 18,344.34 84,778.93 110,600.00

674.20 ꞏ Advertising 0.00 1,000.00 6,110.21 5,894.00 10,000.00

676.20 ꞏ Promotions 934.22 1,000.00 3,533.06 170.00 2,087.60 5,000.00 



Aug 25 Budget Jan. - Aug. Aug 24 LY YTD Annual Budget

677.20 ꞏ Operations Permits and Licenses 0.00 200.00

679.20 ꞏ Credit Card Service Charge

679.21 ꞏ Payment Innovator Fees -476.41 -366.73 -1,874.86 -7,235.91

679.20 ꞏ Credit Card Service Charge - Other 1,570.15 200.00 8,306.00 2,401.97 8,131.69 2,400.00

Total 679.20 ꞏ Credit Card Service Charge 1,093.74 200.00 7,939.27 527.11 895.78 2,400.00

680.20 ꞏ Cash Short/ Over 26.54 17.10 19.44 35.59

69810 ꞏ Bank Service Charges 182.12 910.58 256.21 1,147.51

Total Expense 131,828.90 119,762.73 815,457.03 104,260.63 707,994.99 1,331,604.12

Net Ordinary Income 93,350.70 124,417.23 411,715.64 117,609.62 562,878.62 746,801.23

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

440.20 ꞏ Harbor - Other Income

440.22 ꞏ Misc Settlement monies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 440.20 ꞏ Harbor - Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expense

638.20 ꞏ Depreciation Exp-H 0.00 73,193.13 0.00 73,193.13 585,545.04 878,317.56

682.20 ꞏ Interest Expense 14,822.00 14,822.00 138,670.95 100,582.25 177,863.93

692.20 ꞏ Capital Budget 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,314.33 185,000.00

851.20 ꞏ Loss on Disposal of Assets 0.00 11,934.68

852.20 ꞏ Other Expense 0.00 0.00 3,400.33 6,000.00 0.00

853.20 ꞏ Legal Expense 960.75 5,833.00 23,645.25 1,795.00 51,150.00 70,000.00

854.20 ꞏ Audit Expenses 0.00 0.00 20,553.50 1,700.00 9,450.00 17,000.00

855.20 ꞏ Write Off/Bad Debt 0.00 -100.00 6,826.76 29,354.68

Total Other Expense 15,782.75 93,848.13 198,104.71 76,688.13 785,396.30 1,328,181.49

Net Other Income -15,782.75 -93,848.13 -198,104.71 -76,688.13 -785,396.29 -1,328,181.49
Net Income 77,567.95 30,569.10 213,610.93 40,921.49 -222,517.67 -581,380.26



 
 
 
 
 
 

End of Packet 
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